



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 471/2025 & I.A. 12182/2025**

DUGAR OVERSEAS PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: **Mr. Ishan Harlalka, Advocate**

versus

ORBISIS FOOD PVT LTD & ANR.Defendants

Through: **Mr. Anshul Mittal, Mr. Sarthak Tagra,
Ms. Khushi Aggarwal and Mr. Sagun
Tiwari, Advocates for D-1 & 2.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **24.09.2025**

1. Learned counsel for defendants state that he has filed his written statement along with affidavit of admission/denial of documents and duly served to the counsel for the plaintiff.
2. He states that written statement has been e-filed but has been returned under office objection.
3. He states that similarly reply filed to the interim application has also been returned under objection.
4. He states that all objections have been cleared except the objection of delay in filing the written statement and the reply.
5. He prays that a separate application has also been filed for condonation of delay.
6. He states that the written statement and the reply have been filed within 120 days, though there is a delay of approximately 84 days beyond the period



of 30 days period. He however prays that this delay may be condoned.

7. Learned counsel for the plaintiff confirms receipt of the written statement and reply to the interim application. He however prays for imposition of costs on the defendant.

8. Keeping in view of the fact that written statement has been filed within 120 days, the delay is hereby condoned subject to the defendant paying cost of Rs. 25,000/- to the plaintiff within two (2) weeks.

9. Subject to payment of costs, the written statement along with affidavit of admission/denial of documents as well as reply to injunction application are directed to be taken on record, failing which the pleadings will be struck off from the record.

10. Subject to the receipt of costs, plaintiff will file its replication and rejoinder to injunction application in accordance with law.

11. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) on **06.10.2025**.

12. List before Court on **06.03.2026**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2025/mt